
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following the Children, Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board 

MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning 
 

3.  Y Cynllun 2016 - 18  (The Plan)  (Pages 3 - 34) 
 

4.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 8 November 2016 
 
 



 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



  

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Economic, Community and Regeneration Cabinet Board 

 
14 November 2016 

 
Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

 – Aled Evans 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
BUSINESS PLAN (Y Cynllun) 2016/2018  
 
1.  Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To ask that Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board and 

Economic, Community and Regeneration Cabinet Board approve the relevant 
section of the business plan that falls under their remit  for the Directorate of 
Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning  covering the period 1st  September 
2016 to August 31st  2018.   

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council introduced a revised Performance Management Framework in
[...]
rmance over the lifetime of the plan. Service managers 
will be performance managed on plan implementation and delivery partners 
such as ERW will be held to account on relevant areas. 

 
       All plans will be subject to regular SMT review and monitoring through 

discussions and scrutiny of formal report cards. Progress on performance will 
be reported to elected members via the relevant Board Committees. 

 
3.3 Report cards will be developed by each Accountable Manager, which will 

contain detailed information on performance indicators and targets for 
improvement.  These will be reviewed by the Head of Transformation and Head 
of Participation and respective Coordinators, on a quarterly basis to ensure that 
each team is on track to deliver the actions set out in the business plan. 

 
3.4 All employees within the Directorate will have a performance appraisal which 

will identify appropriate personal objectives based on the business plan, to 
ensure the link between the priorities of the Council and each member of staff is 
maintained.  The performance appraisal will also identify learning and 
development activities to support the delivery of the priority actions.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 
4. Recommendation  
 
        

It is recommended that Members approve the relevant sections of the Business 
Plan 2016 - 18 that falls within their remit as attached as  Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
In order to meet the requirements of the Performance Management Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is for implementation after the three day call in period. 
 

5. Equality impact assessment 
 
 There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment. 
 
 
6. Workforce impacts 
 
 The Business Plan seeks to ensure that all employees within ELLL have clear 

priorities and objectives, as part of the Council’s performance management 
framework.   

   
7. Legal impacts 
 
 There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 
 
8. Financial impacts 
 
 The Business Plan has been developed on the basis of a reduced budget 

allocation to be made available to the Directorate for 2016 / 2017, as agreed by 
Council in March 2016. Total budget for DELLL is £103,208,000, the bulk of this 
funding is directly delegated to schools (£79,616,000). 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



  

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 
 
9. Consultation 
 
 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this 

item. 
 
10. Risk Management 
 
 Risk Management issues are identified within the plan 
 
11. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning Business Plan 
      September 2016 to August 2018 
  
12. Background Papers 
 
 NA 
 
13. Officer Contact 

 
For further information on this report item, please contact 01639 763226 
Chris Millis c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

Page 6

mailto:c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk


1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Cynllun 
 

Performance Improvement Plan 

2016-18 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 7



2 

 

Excellence in Neath Port Talbot 
 

The Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate is fully committed to Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s aspiration of being the best local 

authority in Wales in terms of pupil performance, service delivery outcomes, value for money, personal fulfilment for its citizens and ongoing development of 

its communities. Furthermore, it seeks to compare favourably within the UK and international context in terms of best practice.  

 

In partnership with schools and other key providers the Directorate delivers:  

• a high quality learning offer from pre-school to adult provision; 

• bespoke support for our most vulnerable learners; 

• youth service activity that engages children and young people;  

• access to leisure and cultural activities that will enrich the lives of citizens;  

• community based provision that enhances employability, digital and social inc
[...]
 32



27 

 

Y Cynllun 

 

Inclusion SSIP Finance Education Participation Operations 

Additional 

Learning 

Needs 

Support 

Team 

 

 

Educational 

Psychology 

and School 

Based 

Counselling 

Service 

 

To ensure the 

right school is in 

the right place 

and is fit for the 

21st Century 

learner to support 

school 

improvement and 

the efficient and 

effective use of 

public resources. 

 

 

 

 

Finance and 

the  

Management 

Information 

Unit 

14-19 Minority 

Ethnic 

Achievement 

Support 

 

County Youth 

Service 

 

Communities 

First 

 

Physical Activity and 

Sport Service. 

 

 

Adult 

Community 

Learning 

 

Flying Start 

Data Unit 

 

Looked  

after 

Children 

(LAC) 

Gypsy / 

Travellers 

 

 

 

 

Families First 

 

 

Early Years 

Library Service 

NPT Works Family 

Information 

Service 

Support for 

Learning 

Service 

Wellbeing 

and 

Behaviour 

 

 

 

Project 

Development 

and Funding 

Unit 

Education through 

Regional Working 

(ERW) 

Work Based 

Learning – 

Learner 

Outcomes 

action Plan/ 

Targets 

Play  

Development 

 

Access Managed Services 

ERW Business Plan 

Leading 
Learning 

Teaching and 
Learning 

Support for 
Learning 

Literacy and 
Numeracy 

Digital 
Learning 

 

Poverty Governor 
Support 

Curriculum  
Support 

Teacher  
Assessment 

Early Years and 
Foundation 

Phase 

Self-Improving 
School System 

HR Attendance Welsh in 
Education 

Minority 
Ethnic Pupils 

Schools 
Causing 
Concern 

Professional Learning and Leadership Safeguarding Monitoring, Support, Challenge and Intervention 
 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Y Cynllun 2016 - 18  (The Plan)
	Y Cynllun 2016 - 17




Minutes of the meeting


- 29 - 
 

141116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 14 NOVEMBER, 2016 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION (SPECIAL) 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

M.L.James (Chairperson) and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, C.Millis and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor.M.L.James be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor M.L.James Report of the Director of Education, 

Leisure and Lifelong Learning re: Y 
Cynllun 2016-18 (The Plan) as he is 
School Governor at Llangiwg Primary 
School. 
 

Councillor A.J.Taylor Report of the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning re: Y 
Cynllun 2016-18 (The Plan) as he is 
School Governor at Eastern Primary 
School. 
 
 

 



- 30 - 
 

141116 

3. Y CYNLLUN 2016 - 18  (THE PLAN)  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to the relevant sections of the Y Cynllun 2016 
– 18 Business Plan that falls under the remit of Economic, Community 
and Regeneration Cabinet Board as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To meet the requirements of the Performance Management Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


